



ITEM NO.64

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 16622/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-02-2026 in CrL.A. No. No. 969/2026 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

GIRISH SOLANKI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 86135/2026 - EXTENSION OF BAIL)

Date : 23-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR  
Mr. Swaroopanand Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mrigank Bharwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rahu Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. This is an application for extension of interim bail granted to the applicant by this Court on 18.02.2026.
2. On 18.02.2026, this Court, on the ground that the applicant has to undergo coronary angioplasty (as

submitted by the learned counsel), granted interim protection till 22.03.2026. The extension was granted as the surgery was scheduled for 28.02.2026.

3. In the present application for extension, it is prayed that, subsequent to the grant of interim bail, the applicant has suffered injury to his left arm and has been advised removal of the metacarpal plates present therein.

4. It is further submitted that the Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education and Research (for short "PGIMER"), Chandigarh has opined that angioplasty should take place only after the recovery of the arm, as there is a risk of infection. Accordingly, the angioplasty procedure has been deferred to 17.04.2026.

5. In view of the above, we extend the interim bail to the applicant till 06.04.2026. However, this court would like to be satisfied that PGIMER has on their own deferred the surgery to 17.04.2026.

6. Let the copy of the present Miscellaneous Application be also served on the Standing Counsel for the State of Himachal Pradesh, who shall obtain necessary instructions from PGIMER Chandigarh.

7. List on 06.04.2026.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
BRANCH OFFICER